

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JON HUSTED, Ohio Secretary of State,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF GEORGIA AND 14 OTHER STATES AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
CHRISTOPHER M. CARR  
Attorney General of Georgia  
SARAH HAWKINS WARREN  
Solicitor General  
TIMOTHY A. BUTLER\*  
Deputy Solicitor General  
CRISTINA M. CORREIA  
Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
40 Capitol Square, S.W.  
Atlanta, GA 30334  
(404) 656-3300  
tbutler@law.ga.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

March 10, 2017      *Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Counsel For Additional Amici Listed At End Of Brief]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. The Court should grant certiorari because the petition raises an important question....	5
II. The Court should grant certiorari because the decision below is obviously wrong.....	9
A. The court of appeals violated the ordinary- meaning canon.....	9
B. The court of appeals violated the prior- construction canon .....	11
C. The court of appeals violated the interpretive-harmony canon.....	14
D. The court of appeals interpreted a pro- viso as if it were an exception .....	16
E. The court of appeals misapplied the surplusage canon.....	20
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	12
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	18
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	20
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) .....	15
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	13
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	12
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	19
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012) .....	12
<i>Quackenbush v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 20 (1900).....	16
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. 168 (1872) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<b>FEDERAL LAW</b>	
52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-20511 .....	1, 2
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)-(4) .....	2
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4) .....	1, 2
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(A) .....	21
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)(A) .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1) .....	21
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B) .....	1, 3
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A) .....	20
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 .....	3, 14, 18
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 .....	14
<b>STATE LAW</b>	
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. §§ 5/4-17, 5/5-24, 5/6-58 .....	6
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1901(b)(3), (d) .....	7
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 15.07.130(a)-(b) .....	6
Ark. Const. amend. 51, §§ 10(d)-(e), 11(a)(1) .....	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 98.065(2)(c) .....	6
Iowa Code § 48A.28(2)(b) .....	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 25-2316c(d)(2), 25-2354(a) .....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 116.112(3) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
La. Stat. Ann. § 18:193(A) .....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-153(1) .....	7
Mo. Ann. Stat. §§ 115.181(2), 115.193 .....	6
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 13-2-220(1)(c)(iii), 13-2-402(7) .....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-82.14(a) .....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 293.530(1) .....	7
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 4-120.2(A)(6), (B) .....	7
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 17-9.1-26, 17-9.1-27(b) .....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-5-330(F)(1) .....	7
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 12-4-19, 12-4-19.1 .....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-106(c) .....	7
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-2-25(j) .....	7

## RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4 .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 21:11 (7th ed.) .....	17
2A <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 47:11 (7th ed.) .....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) ....	10, 17, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gallup, <i>381 Million Adults Worldwide Migrate Within Countries</i> (May 15, 2013).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 107-730 (2002) .....	18
Letter from Stuart C. Naifeh, Senior Counsel, Demos, to Hon. Tre Hargett, Tenn. Sec’y of State (Oct. 20, 2016).....	6
Nat’l Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform, <i>To Assure Pride and Confidence in the Electoral Process</i> 27 (Aug. 2001) .....	7
<i>Result in, Cambridge Phrasal Verbs Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2006) .....	10
<i>Result in, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> , <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com">http://www.merriam-webster.com</a> (Feb. 4, 2017).....	10
<i>Result in, Oxford Dictionary of Phrasal Verbs</i> (1st ed. 1993) .....	10
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....	20
The Pew Center on the States, <i>Inaccurate, Costly, and Inefficient: Evidence That America’s Voter Registration System Needs an Upgrade</i> (Feb. 2012) .....	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Americans Moving at Historically Low Rates</i> (Nov. 16, 2016) .....	8
U.S. Postal Serv., Office of the Inspector Gen., Report No. MS-MA-15-006, <i>Strategies for Reducing Undeliverable as Addressed Mail</i> (May 1, 2015) .....	8
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	13
